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May 1, 2015

George E. Austin
Project Director
City of Madison Department of Planning & Community & Economic Development
Room LL100, Madison Municipal Building
215 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Madison, WI 53703-3346

Re: Judge Doyle Square – Term Sheet 

Dear Mr. Austin:

We are pleased to submit our response to the City of Madison’s RFP for the Judge Doyle 
Square development. With a history of high-profile and successful developments and 
historical redevelopments, Beitler Real Estate Services LLC (“Beitler”) and our team is 
pleased to present our proposal for the successful development of Judge Doyle Square. 

PROJECT OBJECTIVES
Our primary objective is to develop a project that generates the highest amount of income to 
the City through a variety of diversified sources, minimize all financial risks to the City and 
develop uses on Judge Doyle Square that are both high in demand and function 
harmoniously with the surrounding area. Beitler is not requesting any city or TIF 
financing.

PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS
After an on-site review of Judge Doyle Square and the surrounding area, Beitler has 
selected two architectural firms to implement our development plan:

InSite Consulting Architects of Madison, WI (“InSite”)
Stephen Mar-Pohl
Chris Oddo

Lothan VanHook DeStefano Architecture LLC of Chicago, IL (“DeStefano”)
James DeStefano
Mary Ann VanHook
Heayoung Won

Beitler selected InSite and DeStefano because of their combined experience of historical 
preservation and new office building development. 



InSite, whose expertise will focus on the historic preservation of the Madison Municipal 
Building and public elements of Block 88, possesses a local knowledge and history of the 
community. InSite will serve as the lead architect on those public elements of Block 88 and 
will be the local architect of record for all aspects of the total project.

DeStefano brings world-renowned knowledge and experience to the project along with 
functional and inspirational design to elements of Block 88 and Block 105. DeStefano is a 
world class architect working in a collaborative manner with all parties involved to balance 
design, function and budget without sacrificing the spirit and integrity of the overall project.

InSite and DeStefano have a pre-existing working relationship that has laid the foundation 
for an architectural team that can successfully work together to achieve the goals and 
objectivess of the City and Beitler.

PROJECT CONCEPT & DESIGN
In order to accomplish each of the Project Objectives, we have positioned the public 
buildings on Block 88 and positioned the private sector buildings on Block 105. 

Block 88 will have the Madison Municipal Building structure of approximately 72,000sf and a 
public parking facility of approximately 677 cars plus a new government office building of 
45,000sf.

Block 105 will have a 300 room select service hotel (with an overnight and an extended stay 
brand) with approximately 152 hotel parking spaces. Block 105 will also have a 200 unit 
apartment building with approximately 154 apartment parking spaces.

Pinckney Street
The design of the two blocks revolves around a new elliptical streetscape on South Pinckney 
Street – “JD Plaza.” JD Plaza provides a central focal point between Block 105 and Block 88 
and acts as a functional public space allowing access between Block 105 through Block 88 
and Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard and will also connect bicyclists with access to JD 
Plaza as well as the neighboring streets.

Hotel (Block 105)
The hotel will lay out in a curved appearance speaking to the JD Plaza elliptical form. The 
hotel will be positioned on top of hotel parking and provide spectacular views of the capitol 
building and lake.

Apartment (Block 105)
The apartments will be positioned east of the hotel and mirror the curved appearance. While 
not as tall as the hotel, the apartments will be positioned above the apartment parking.



Madison Municipal Building (Block 88)
The Madison Municipal Building will be completely renovated and its appearance revitalized to its
original design and dignity. The interior of the building will be designed to function around any of
the City’s required uses.

Public Parking Facility (Block 88)
The public parking facility will have an exterior that will mirror the Madison Municipal Building but
use different and modern day materials to bridge the two public structures.

Office Building (Block 88)
Positioned on top of the public parking facility, the office building will be west of JD Plaza and
curve in the opposite direction of the hotel whereby both buildings will define and complement
the new elliptical JD Plaza.

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT TERMS
Below please find the basic terms for the development of Block 105 and Block 88 with supporting
detailed documents highlighting all relevant references pertaining to income, costs and overall
financial assumptions.

I. DEVELOPMENT PLAN – BLOCK 105 (Build First)

Beitler will enter into a Redevelopment Agreement with the City to develop Block 105 with
the hotel and apartment uses which will enter into long-term ground leases with the City for
Block 105.

A. Hotel Building
 The Hotel Building (“Hotel”) shall consist of two (2) nationally recognized, quality,

midrange priced hotel flags each operating with approximately 150 rooms for a
total of 300 hotel rooms.

 The hotel flags will be two different hotel types; a nightly brand (for short-term
nightly hotel stays) and an extended stay brand (for weekly or long-term stays).

 The Hotel Building will have at its base approximately 152 parking spaces.

B. Apartment Building
 The Apartment Building (“Apartments”) will be developed on the Block 105 site

and be located immediately to the east of the Hotel.
 There will be approximately 200 apartments consisting of one-bedroom and two-

bedroom units with approximately 154 above ground parking spaces at its base.



C.    Financing
 The Block 105 land shall be owned by the City; the Hotel and Apartments shall 

be privately developed and owned (on a 99-year ground lease owned by the 
City).

 The Hotel Building and Apartments shall each enter into a 99-year ground lease 
with the City with financial terms as outlined in our supporting documents 
(ground lease payments of approximately $750,000 per year escalating at 5% 
every 5 years).

 The City shall retain 100% of all ground lease proceeds including proceeds from 
annual cash flow and a sale of the ground lease.

 The City, at its discretion, will use the proceeds from the Hotel and 
Apartments (ground lease, sales tax and property tax) to pay for the costs 
associated with financing the redevelopment of Block 88.

D. Block 105 Team
 Developer: Beitler Real Estate Services LLC
 Architect of Record: InSite Consulting Architects
 Hotel & Apartment Architect: Lothan VanHook DeStefano 

Architecture LLC (Jim DeStefano)
 All other team members and major trades (contractor, engineering, etc.) will be

retained on the basis of their qualifications and employee requirements of the
City and Beitler.

BLOCK 105 CITY FINANCING OR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING (“TIF”)

None. Beitler is not seeking any City or TIF financing for the development of
Block 105.

II. DEVELOPMENT PLAN – BLOCK 88

Beitler will enter into a redevelopment agreement with the City to develop Block 88 with the
following uses:

A. Madison Municipal Building
 The Madison Municipal Building (“MMB”) will be redeveloped and restored for

the City per the City’s design.
 The MMB will be designed to house each of the City’s respective required uses

with careful attention to maintain all historical aspects of the building and to
provide a functional facility to serve the public (ADA, fire and life safety).



B. Block 88 Parking Facility
 Develop an above ground public parking facility on the existing MMB surface

parking lot for approximately 677 cars.
 40 spaces shall be dedicated to municipal fleet parking.
 The design shall speak to the historical architectural features of the neighboring

MMB with careful design attention to bridge an “architectural rhythm” between
the two structures and with JD Plaza.

 South Pinckney Street shall be modified and upgraded to the JD Plaza design.

C.     Office Building
 Develop an office building consisting of approximately 45,000sf. The office

building will be carefully positioned on top of the Block 88 parking facility and
designed to house City and other government office requirements.

 The office building will be a highly efficient design maximizing the amount of
office space on each floor and designed to complement the adjacent Hotel on
Block 105 establishing a recognizable focal point for Judge Doyle Square.

D.     Financing
 The MMB, Block 88 Parking Facility and Office Building will be owned and 

operated by the City.
 The City would use the guaranteed payment from the Block 105 ground 

lease to secure favorable financing of the MMB, Block 88 Parking Facility 
and Office Building (including conventional financing, bonds, new market tax 
credits, etc.).

E. Block 88 Team
 Developer: Beitler Real Estate Services LLC
 Local Architect of Record: InSite Consulting Architects
 MMB Design Architect: InSite Consulting Architects
 Block 88 Parking - Design Architect: InSite Consulting Architects
 Office Building Design Architect: Lothan VanHook DeStefano 

Architecture LLC (Jim DeStefano)

 All other team members and major trades (contractor, engineering, etc.) will be retained
on the basis of their qualifications and employment requirements of the City and Beitler.

BLOCK 88 CITY / TAX INCREMENT FINANCING (“TIF”)

None. Beitler is not seeking any City or TIF financing for the redevelopment of Block 88.
The ground lease income generated from Block 105 shall fund the financing for Block 88.



SUMMARY

 The Beitler development on Block 105 will pay the City approximately $750,000 per year in 
ground lease payments.

 The Block 105 ground lease is for 99-years escalating 5% every 5 years.

 The City does not have to begin the development of Block 88 until the Block 105 ground 
lease payments begin.

 The Block 105 ground lease shall not be subordinate to any senior debt.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

 Beitler shall first develop Block 105. This will ensure that Block 105 generates ground lease 
income to guarantee repayment of the redevelopment of Block 88. The City may waive this 
phased approach in the event the City would like to develop Block 88 before completion of 
Block 105.

 A restrictive covenant on Block 88 shall be established providing for no future hotel 
development or use.

 Beitler shall have a Right of First Offer on Block 88 for any residential development.

Our team is eager to begin collaborative negotiations to implement our plan in a fashion that is 
successful for the City and establishes a long-term solution to one of the City’s best real estate 
treasures.

Thank you for the opportunity to share our vision and proposal.  We look forward to the 
opportunity of working with the City and its respective team members.

Best regards,

BEITLER REAL ESTATE SERVICES LLC 

J. Paul Beitler John Paul Beitler III Patrick J. O’Brien
President Vice President Director

The information contained in this proposal documentation (including all development
terms, financial information and design concepts) is the confidential and proprietary
information of Beitler Real Estate Services LLC and may not be disseminated,
reproduced, used or implemented without the prior written permission of Beitler Real
Estate Services LLC.
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Development Summary 
Financials



Block 105 Construction Timing

Month Hotel % Complete Apartment % Complete

1 5 3 Stage 1
2 7 9 Block 105 ‐ Hotel & 
3 15 18 Apartment Construction
4 30 25

5 35 35 Highlights
6 38 40

7 42 50 ‐ The Beitler development on Block 105 will pay the City $750,000 per year in ground lease payments.
8 46 63

9 53 78 ‐ The Block 105 ground lease is for 99‐years, escalating 5% every 5 years.
10 67 82

11 75 94 ‐ The City does not have to begin the development of Block 88 until the Block 105 ground lease payments
12 83 100 start.
13 92

14 95 ‐ The Block 105 ground lease shall not be subordinate to any senior debt. 
15 100

Month Hotel % Complete Apartment % Complete Lease‐Up Period for Block 105 Apartments and Hotels
16 35 1

17 45 5 Stage 2
18 50 7 Block 105 ‐ Hotel & 
19 65 11 Apartment Stabilization
20 85 30
21 90 35
22 87 40
23 83 43
24 60 48
25 55 56
26 60 67
27 70 78
28 75 86
29 73 95
30 73 95
31 70 95
32 71 95

33 75 95 Stage 3
Stabilization 72% 95% Block 88 Construction

& Start of City Proceeds
Block 88 Construction Timing (Inclusive of City, State & County Tax

City of Madison Payment Proceed Schedule per City of Madison)

Month Office Building MMB Rehab A B C D E F

33 5 5 (A + B of Previous Year) (A/7% Rate) (D+E)

34 7 7 Annual Ground Lease Ground Lease Residual Value of Annual Sales Tax Generated by Annual Property Tax Generated by Annual Sales
35 15 15 Year Payment to Madison Accrued Cash‐Flow Ground Lease Cash‐Flow (7%) Hotels & Apartments Hotel & Apartments & Property Tax

36 30 30 3 $750,000 $750,000 $10,714,286 $1,662,017 $1,015,000 $2,677,017
37 35 35 4 $750,000 $1,500,000 $10,714,286 $1,686,947 $1,030,225 $2,717,172
38 38 38 5 $750,000 $2,250,000 $10,714,286 $1,712,251 $1,045,678 $2,757,930
39 42 42 6 $750,000 $3,000,000 $10,714,286 $1,737,935 $1,061,364 $2,799,299
40 46 46 7 $750,000 $3,750,000 $10,714,286 $1,764,004 $1,077,284 $2,841,288
41 53 53 8 $787,500 $4,537,500 $11,250,000 $1,790,464 $1,093,443 $2,883,908
42 67 67 9 $787,500 $5,325,000 $11,250,000 $1,817,321 $1,109,845 $2,927,166
43 75 75 10 $787,500 $6,112,500 $11,250,000 $1,844,581 $1,126,493 $2,971,074
44 83 83 11 $787,500 $6,900,000 $11,250,000 $1,872,250 $1,143,390 $3,015,640
45 92 92 12 $787,500 $7,687,500 $11,250,000 $1,900,334 $1,160,541 $3,060,874
46 95 95 13 $826,875 $8,514,375 $11,812,500 $1,928,839 $1,177,949 $3,106,788
47 100 100 14 $826,875 $9,341,250 $11,812,500 $1,957,771 $1,195,618 $3,153,389

15 $826,875 $10,168,125 $11,812,500 $1,987,138 $1,213,552 $3,200,690
16 $826,875 $10,995,000 $11,812,500 $2,016,945 $1,231,756 $3,248,701
17 $826,875 $11,821,875 $11,812,500 $2,047,199 $1,250,232 $3,297,431
18 $868,219 $12,690,094 $12,403,125 $2,077,907 $1,268,986 $3,346,892
19 $868,219 $13,558,313 $12,403,125 $2,109,076 $1,288,020 $3,397,096
20 $868,219 $14,426,531 $12,403,125 $2,140,712 $1,307,341 $3,448,052
21 $868,219 $15,294,750 $12,403,125 $2,172,822 $1,326,951 $3,499,773
22 $868,219 $16,162,969 $12,403,125 $2,205,415 $1,346,855 $3,552,270
23 $911,630 $17,074,599 $13,023,285 $2,238,496 $1,367,058 $3,605,554
24 $911,630 $17,986,229 $13,023,285 $2,272,073 $1,387,564 $3,659,637
25 $911,630 $18,897,859 $13,023,285 $2,306,154 $1,408,377 $3,714,532
26 $911,630 $19,809,489 $13,023,285 $2,340,747 $1,429,503 $3,770,250
27 $911,630 $20,721,119 $13,023,285 $2,375,858 $1,450,945 $3,826,803
28 $956,942 $21,678,060 $13,670,593 $2,411,496 $1,472,710 $3,884,205
29 $956,942 $22,635,002 $13,670,593 $2,447,668 $1,494,800 $3,942,468
30 $956,942 $23,591,943 $13,670,593 $2,484,383 $1,517,222 $4,001,605
31 $956,942 $24,548,885 $13,670,593 $2,521,649 $1,539,981 $4,061,630
32 $956,942 $25,505,826 $13,670,593 $2,559,474 $1,563,080 $4,122,554
33 $1,004,789 $26,510,615 $14,354,130 $2,597,866 $1,586,526 $4,184,392
34 $1,004,789 $27,515,404 $14,354,130 $2,636,834 $1,610,324 $4,247,158
35 $1,004,789 $28,520,193 $14,354,130 $2,676,386 $1,634,479 $4,310,866
36 $1,004,789 $29,524,982 $14,354,130 $2,716,532 $1,658,996 $4,375,529
37 $1,004,789 $30,529,772 $14,354,130 $2,757,280 $1,683,881 $4,441,161
38 $1,055,028 $31,584,800 $15,071,835 $2,798,639 $1,709,140 $4,507,779
39 $1,055,028 $32,639,828 $15,071,835 $2,840,619 $1,734,777 $4,575,396
40 $1,055,028 $33,694,857 $15,071,835 $2,883,228 $1,760,798 $4,644,027
41 $1,055,028 $34,749,885 $15,071,835 $2,926,477 $1,787,210 $4,713,687
42 $1,055,028 $35,804,914 $15,071,835 $2,970,374 $1,814,018 $4,784,392
43 $1,107,779 $36,912,693 $15,825,420 $3,014,929 $1,841,229 $4,856,158
44 $1,107,779 $38,020,473 $15,825,420 $3,060,153 $1,868,847 $4,929,000
45 $1,107,779 $39,128,252 $15,825,420 $3,106,056 $1,896,880 $5,002,935
46 $1,107,779 $40,236,031 $15,825,420 $3,152,647 $1,925,333 $5,077,980
47 $1,107,779 $41,343,811 $15,825,420 $3,199,936 $1,954,213 $5,154,149
48 $1,163,168 $42,506,979 $16,616,685 $3,247,935 $1,983,526 $5,231,461
49 $1,163,168 $43,670,147 $16,616,685 $3,296,654 $2,013,279 $5,309,933
50 $1,163,168 $44,833,315 $16,616,685 $3,346,104 $2,043,478 $5,389,582
51 $1,163,168 $45,996,483 $16,616,685 $3,396,296 $2,074,130 $5,470,426
52 $1,163,168 $47,159,651 $16,616,685 $3,447,240 $2,105,242 $5,552,483
53 $1,221,326 $48,380,977 $17,447,520 $3,498,949 $2,136,821 $5,635,770
54 $1,221,326 $49,602,303 $17,447,520 $3,551,433 $2,168,873 $5,720,306
55 $1,221,326 $50,823,630 $17,447,520 $3,604,704 $2,201,406 $5,806,111
56 $1,221,326 $52,044,956 $17,447,520 $3,658,775 $2,234,428 $5,893,203
57 $1,221,326 $53,266,283 $17,447,520 $3,713,657 $2,267,944 $5,981,601
58 $1,282,392 $54,548,675 $18,319,890 $3,769,361 $2,301,963 $6,071,325
59 $1,282,392 $55,831,067 $18,319,890 $3,825,902 $2,336,493 $6,162,394
60 $1,282,392 $57,113,459 $18,319,890 $3,883,290 $2,371,540 $6,254,830
61 $1,282,392 $58,395,852 $18,319,890 $3,941,540 $2,407,113 $6,348,653
62 $1,282,392 $59,678,244 $18,319,890 $4,000,663 $2,443,220 $6,443,883
63 $1,346,512 $61,024,756 $19,235,880 $4,060,673 $2,479,868 $6,540,541
64 $1,346,512 $62,371,267 $19,235,880 $4,121,583 $2,517,066 $6,638,649
65 $1,346,512 $63,717,779 $19,235,880 $4,183,407 $2,554,822 $6,738,229
66 $1,346,512 $65,064,290 $19,235,880 $4,246,158 $2,593,144 $6,839,302
67 $1,346,512 $66,410,802 $19,235,880 $4,309,850 $2,632,042 $6,941,892
68 $1,413,838 $67,824,640 $20,197,680 $4,374,498 $2,671,522 $7,046,020
69 $1,413,838 $69,238,477 $20,197,680 $4,440,115 $2,711,595 $7,151,710
70 $1,413,838 $70,652,315 $20,197,680 $4,506,717 $2,752,269 $7,258,986
71 $1,413,838 $72,066,152 $20,197,680 $4,574,318 $2,793,553 $7,367,871
72 $1,413,838 $73,479,990 $20,197,680 $4,642,933 $2,835,456 $7,478,389
73 $1,484,530 $74,964,520 $21,207,570 $4,712,577 $2,877,988 $7,590,565
74 $1,484,530 $76,449,050 $21,207,570 $4,783,265 $2,921,158 $7,704,423
75 $1,484,530 $77,933,580 $21,207,570 $4,855,014 $2,964,975 $7,819,990
76 $1,484,530 $79,418,110 $21,207,570 $4,927,839 $3,009,450 $7,937,289
77 $1,484,530 $80,902,640 $21,207,570 $5,001,757 $3,054,592 $8,056,349
78 $1,558,757 $82,461,396 $22,267,950 $5,076,783 $3,100,411 $8,177,194
79 $1,558,757 $84,020,153 $22,267,950 $5,152,935 $3,146,917 $8,299,852
80 $1,558,757 $85,578,909 $22,267,950 $5,230,229 $3,194,120 $8,424,350
81 $1,558,757 $87,137,666 $22,267,950 $5,308,683 $3,242,032 $8,550,715
82 $1,558,757 $88,696,422 $22,267,950 $5,388,313 $3,290,663 $8,678,976
83 $1,636,695 $90,333,117 $23,381,355 $5,469,137 $3,340,023 $8,809,160
84 $1,636,695 $91,969,812 $23,381,355 $5,551,175 $3,390,123 $8,941,298
85 $1,636,695 $93,606,507 $23,381,355 $5,634,442 $3,440,975 $9,075,417
86 $1,636,695 $95,243,201 $23,381,355 $5,718,959 $3,492,590 $9,211,548
87 $1,636,695 $96,879,896 $23,381,355 $5,804,743 $3,544,978 $9,349,722

*In this year, the 99‐Year  88 $1,718,530 $98,598,426 $24,550,425 $5,891,814 $3,598,153 $9,489,967

lease would have to be  89 $1,718,530 $100,316,956 $24,550,425 $5,980,192 $3,652,125 $9,632,317
renewed to achieve a  90 $1,718,530 $102,035,486 $24,550,425 $6,069,894 $3,706,907 $9,776,802
sale value of 7% or better 91 $1,718,530 $103,754,015 $24,550,425 $6,160,943 $3,762,511 $9,923,454

92 $1,718,530 $105,472,545 $24,550,425 $6,253,357 $3,818,949 $10,072,305
93 $1,804,457 $107,277,002 $25,777,950 $6,347,157 $3,876,233 $10,223,390
94 $1,804,457 $109,081,458 $25,777,950 $6,442,365 $3,934,376 $10,376,741
